

TGEGKXGF .; 1614235"33-6: -53."Vj qo cu'F 0J cm'Ergtm"Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

JESSE GUARDADO

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO.: SC 12-1040

Lower Case No.: 04-CF-903

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

CLYDE M. TAYLOR, JR.  
FL Bar No. 0129747  
ct@taylor-taylor-law.com  
CLYDE M. TAYLOR III  
FL Bar No. 0454140  
bc@taylor-taylor-law.com  
Taylor & Taylor, PA  
2303 N. Ponce de Leon Blvd., Ste. L  
St. Augustine, FL 32084  
Telephone: (904) 687-1630  
Facsimile: (904) 342-6296

Counsel for Appellant GUARDADO

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....	ii
Argument and Citations of Authority	
I. IAC-Penalty phase for failure to investigate and present mitigation.....	1
II. IAC-Failure to strike biased jurors voir dire .....	8
Certificate of Service .....	9
Certificate of Compliance .....	10

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bloom v. Calderon</u> , 132 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. Cal. 1997) .....	3
<u>Clabourne v. Lewis</u> , 64 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. Ariz. 1995).....	3
<u>Cooper v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corrs.</u> , 646 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	7, 8
<u>Davis v. Georgia</u> , 429 U.S. 122 (1976).....	8
<u>Dufour v. State</u> , 905 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2005).....	5
<u>Holsey v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison</u> , 694 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. Ga. 2012).....	8
<u>Porter v. McCollum</u> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	4
<u>Shellito v. State</u> , 2013 Fla. LEXIS 1378 (Fla. July 3, 2013) .....	4
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
<u>A.B.A. Supplementary Guidelines for the Mitigation Function of Defense Teams in Death Penalty Cases</u> (2008).....	1, 4, 5
